
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
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DEPARTMENT:   12 
HEARING DATE:   11/13/20 

 
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 12 

 
NOTE PROCEDURE CAREFULLY 

 
The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day 
preceding the hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering 
the decision to request argument and to specify the issues to be argued. Calling counsel or 
self-represented parties requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and 
self-represented parties by no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of 
the issues to be argued. Failure to timely advise the Court and counsel or self-represented 
parties will preclude any party from arguing the matter. (Local Rule 3.43(2).) 
 
Note: In order to minimize the risk of miscommunication, Dept. 12 prefers and encourages 
fax or email notification to the department of the request to argue and specification of 
issues to be argued – with a STRONG PREFERENCE FOR EMAIL NOTIFICATION.  Dept. 
12’s Fax Number is: (925) 608-2693.  Dept. 12’s email address is: 
dept12@contracosta.courts.ca.gov.  Warning: this email address is not be used for any 
communication with the department except as expressly and specifically authorized by the 
court.  Any emails received in contravention of this order will be disregarded by the court 
and may subject the offending party to sanctions. 
 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 12 Cases 
 
The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. If 
the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the Court’s tentative ruling must 
be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for issuance of the order. 
 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00232 
CASE NAME: VEGA VS. MANOR CARE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FILED BY 
MANOR CARE OF WALNUT CREEK, CA, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant Manor Care of Walnut Creek, CA, LLC moves for judgment on the pleadings as to 
plaintiff’s first cause of action (Health & Safety Code § 1430).  The motion is denied. 

Preliminary Case Management Note 

The complaint initiating this case designates defendant Manor Care of Walnut Creek, CA, LLC 
as the lead defendant, followed by Manor Care Health Services – Walnut Creek and other 
defendants which have been dismissed without prejudice, other than the fictitiously named 
defendants Does 1-100.  The caption shown on Plaintiff's Opposition to this Motion is erroneous 
and should be corrected on future filings (it shows the caption as "Diane Vega vs. HCR 
ManorCare Inc.; HCR ManorCare Services, Inc.; Heartland Employment Services, LLC; 
ManorCare of Walnut Creek, CA, LLC; John Gallick, Melissa Katz; and DOES 1 – 100, 
inclusive"). 

Standards for Ruling on Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings 

Code of Civil Procedure § 438 permits a defendant to move for judgment on the pleadings on 
the ground that the complaint does not state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action 
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against the defendant, the ground relied on by Manor Care here.  (Code of Civil Procedure 
§§ 438(b)(1) and 438(c)(1)(B)(ii).)  The legal standards for determination of a motion for 
judgment on the pleadings are similar to the standards for determination of a demurrer.  (Eckler 
v. Neutrogena Corp. (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 433, 439.)  

The basis for judgment on the pleadings "shall appear on the face of the challenged pleading or 
from any matter of which the court is required to take judicial notice."  (Code of Civil Procedure 
§ 438(d).)  (See also (People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transportation, Inc. (2014) 59 Cal.4th 
772, 777 [" 'Courts may consider judicially noticeable matters in the motion as well.' [Citation 
omitted.]," quoting Kapsimallis v. Allstate Ins. Co. (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 667, 672].)  As in a 
demurrer, the Court accepts all factual allegations of the complaint and "gives them a liberal 
construction." (Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyon (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468, 515-16.) (See also Code 
of Civil Procedure § 452 ["In the construction of a pleading, for the purpose of determining its 
effect, its allegations must be liberally construed, with a view to substantial justice between the 
parties."].)  A motion for judgment on the pleadings can only be granted in favor of a defendant if 
it will dispose of an entire cause of action. (Daniels v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (2016) 246 
Cal.App.4th 1150, 1167 ["Ordinarily, a general demurrer may not be sustained, nor a motion for 
judgment on the pleadings granted, as to a portion of a cause of action.  [Citations omitted.]"].)  

Background 

Plaintiff is a resident of a long term care facility operated by Manor Care.  She was allowed to 
leave the facility in a wheelchair by herself to go to her bank.  She fell from the wheelchair as it 
moved downhill outside the facility.  

Defendant Manor Care moves for judgment on the pleadings as to Plaintiff's first cause of action 
of the Complaint for Violation of Patient's Rights under Health & Safety Code §§ 1430(b) and 
1599.1(a).  Manor Care asserts two separate grounds:  first, that the claim is foreclosed as a 
matter of res judicata, due to a class action settlement entered in federal court; and second, that 
the claim is moot because plaintiff can recover only $500 in damages, and Manor Care has 
tendered a check for that amount. 

Request for Judicial Notice and Other Evidence 

A. The Class Settlement Document 
 

Defendant Manor Care requests that the Court take judicial notice of the district court's order 
approving the Class Settlement, the Judgment entered based on the Class Settlement, and a 
declaration by counsel for the class plaintiffs attaching a copy of the Class Settlement in the 
MacRae Case.  (Def. RJN Exhs. A-C.)  Plaintiff does not object to the request.  Plaintiff's 
Opposition to the motion offers another copy of the Class Settlement which is apparently 
identical to the one submitted by Manor Care.  (Decl. of Karman Guadagni, Exh. 3.)  The Court 
grants Manor Care's request for judicial notice. 

B. Declarations re Meet and Confer 
 

Counsel for both parties submitted declarations in support of their respective motion and 
opposition filings. To the extent the declarations address whether the parties complied with 
Code of Civil Procedure § 439 by meeting and conferring in advance of the motion filing, the 
Court considers the declarations on that issue.  The Court notes the statute requires an in 
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person or telephonic meet and confer, which the parties failed to do, though that does not 
prevent the Court from ruling on the motion in its discretion (§ 439(a)(4)).  The parties are 
directed to comply specifically with the meet and confer requirements of the statutes and rules in 
the future. 

C. Declaration of Kailin Ho Paragraphs 15, 16 and Exhs. E and G, 
and Opposition Declarations  
 

Paragraphs 15 and 16, and Exhibits E and G of the Declaration of Kailin Ho address defendant's 
alleged tender of a $500 check in payment under Health & Safety Code § 1430(b) and the 
California Supreme Court in Jarman v. HCR ManorCare, Inc. (2020) 10 Cal.5th 375, which 
holds that the $500 liability under § 1430(b) applies to each action, not each violation of the 
Patients Bill of Rights.  Plaintiff's counsel denies she received the check in a declaration in 
Opposition to the motion.  She has also filed a declaration by counsel representing the class 
plaintiffs in the MacRae Case, Robert Arns.  These competing declarations raise facts outside 
the pleadings, facts that are susceptible to being contested, and therefore facts outside the 
scope of matters properly subject to judicial notice under Evidence Code §§ 452 and 453 in 
connection with this Motion.  The Court does not consider this evidence in ruling on the Motion.  
(See Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 994 ["In reviewing the ruling 
on a demurrer, a court cannot consider, as Mercury would have us do, the substance of 
declarations, matter not subject to judicial notice, or documents judicially noticed but not 
accepted for the truth of their contents. (Citations omitted.)"].)  

The Class Settlement 

Defendant Manor Care contends that cause of action is barred by a class action settlement 
approved by a final order and judgment in a federal district court action MacRae v. HCR Manor 
Care Services, LLC, et al., U.S.D.C., Central District of California Case No. SACV-14-00715-
DOC (RNBx).  (Def. RJN Exhs. A-C.)  Defendant contends plaintiff is a member of the settling 
class who has not opted out of the settlement. 

Plaintiff does not dispute that she is a class member subject to the Class Settlement, but 
contends that the Class Settlement in the MacRae Case addresses only some of Plaintiff's 
claims asserted in the first cause of action and expressly preserves others. Plaintiff contends 
she alleges other claims in the first cause of action as to which she is entitled to relief and that 
are expressly excepted from the "Released Claims" under the Class Settlement.   

Manor Care briefs this issue under the rubric of the doctrine of primary right, as if the Macrae 
case had been fully and adversarially litigated to a final result.  But it wasn’t:  It was settled in the 
Class Settlement.  The case law is clear that in the latter context, we must look not to what 
claims were or could have been litigated in the prior case (the primary-right rubric), but instead 
in terms of what was or wasn’t actually settled and agreed to be foreclosed in the settlement. 

If Manor Care's position is that the doctrine of res judicata overrides the express limitations set 
forth in the Class Settlement and Judgment regarding the scope of the Released Claims, its 
position is contrary to settled law.  As the California Supreme Court recently explained in 
connection with a settlement of a plaintiff's individual claims and plaintiff's right to continue to 
pursue a PAGA action under the Labor Code: 
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It is unnecessary to address the preclusion elements in detail because Kim's 
settlement specifically excluded the pending PAGA claim. Even as to claims that 
might otherwise be barred, "'parties may by agreement limit the legal effect of a 
dismissal with prejudice so that it would not constitute a retraxit and affect their 
rights in a later pending action.'"  [Citation omitted.]  Where a settlement 
agreement expressly excludes certain claims, the resulting dismissal does 
not preclude further litigation on the excluded claim.  [Citation omitted.]  
Reins's preclusion argument stumbles at this threshold and is inconsistent 
with the very agreement it made. 

(Kim v. Reins International California, Inc. (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73, 91-92 [quoting Legendary 
Investors Group No. 1, LLC v. Niemann (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 1407, 1411 [addressing a 
dismissal based on a settlement stating, "The mutual releases in the settlement agreement in 
the East West Bank case expressly exclude claims and defenses by and against appellant. 
Thus, the dismissal of East West Bank in that case does not affect respondents' rights in this 
one.].)  (See also generally Record Machine & Tool Co. v. Pageman Holding Corp. (1959) 172 
Cal.App.2d 164, 174 ["A judgment is not an adjudication as to matters which the court expressly 
refrains from deciding and which it directs should be litigated in another action," citing among 
other authorities Cason v. Glass Bottle Blowers Association (1951) 37 Cal.2d 134, 141].) 

Federal cases have reached similar results in cases involving class action and other 
settlements.  In Wojciechowski v. Kohlberg Ventures, LLC (9th Cir. 2019) 923 F.3d 685, the 
Ninth Circuit held a settlement of the plaintiff's WARN Act class action adversary proceeding 
against one employer, which expressly excluded claims against other entities, did not bar 
Plaintiff's subsequent action against one of the excluded entities.  The Court explained, "A 
judgment entered 'based upon the parties' stipulation, unlike a judgment imposed at the end of 
an adversarial proceeding, receives its legitimating force from the fact that the parties consented 
to it.'  Norfolk S. Corp. v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc., 371 F.3d 1285, 1288 (11th Cir. 2004).  'A 
settlement can limit the scope of the preclusive effect of a dismissal with prejudice by its terms.'  
[Citations omitted]"  (Id. at 689, citing among other authorities Restatement (Second) of 
Judgments § 26(1)(a) (1982) ["preclusion does not apply if '[t]he parties have agreed in terms or 
in effect that the plaintiff may split his claim' "].)  

A settlement agreement approved by a court order is given preclusive effect under the doctrines 
of res judicata or collateral estoppel.  But the nature and extent of the claims precluded is a 
matter of contract interpretation based on the intent of the parties.  (Id. at 689-690.)  "We are not 
at liberty to give the agreement greater preclusive effect than the parties intended.  See Purdue 
Pharma, 737 F.3d at 913 ('[G]iven the contractual nature of consent decrees and settlement 
agreements, the preclusive effect of a judgment based on such an agreement can be no greater 
than the preclusive effect of the agreement itself.')."  (Id. at 691.)  

With the terms of the Class Settlement established as the parameters for decision, there is little 
room for debate that the Class Settlement does not foreclose plaintiff’s present § 1430 cause of 
action. 

The terms of the Class Settlement are expressly incorporated into and made the terms of 
Judgment.  (RJN Exh. C, Judgment ¶ 1.)  Plaintiff argues the Class Settlement by its terms 
preserves her claims for violations of the Patients Bill of Rights alleged in the first cause of 
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action, other than claims based on understaffing and misrepresentations regarding the quality of 
care, based on the following concluding paragraph in the definition of Released Claims: 

Specifically excluded from any of the Released Claims are claims arising 
out of this agreement, and any individual claims for personal injuries, 
wrongful death, elder abuse or Health & Safety Code section 1430(b) claims 
not expressly based on violations of Health & Safety Code § 1599.1(a) or 
22 CCR § 72329.1.  Any Settlement Class Member bringing such individual 
claims shall be entitled to assert all relevant allegations (including without 
limitation, allegations that the facility was understaffed) in connection with 
any such individual claims for personal injuries, wrongful death, elder abuse or 
related damages. 

(Def. RJN Exh. B Class Settlement p. 6 [emphasis added].) 

Without addressing this provision in either its Motion or its Reply, Manor Care argues that "the 
'causes of action' which Defendant contends is barred by the final judgment in the MacRae case 
are any alleged harm resulting from understaffing or misrepresentations about quality of 
care."  The Class Settlement, however, by its terms explicitly preserves individual claims for 
personal injury as well as any Health & Safety Code § 1430(b) claim not based on Health & 
Safety Code § 1599.1(a) or 22 CCR § 72329.1.  

Manor Care argues that the only claims alleged in the first cause of action are for understaffing 
and misrepresentation of the quality of care, both of which are within the scope of the Class 
Settlement.  In her Opposition to the Motion, plaintiff cites extensive allegations from the 
Complaint regarding violations of the Health & Safety Code and Patients Bill of Rights other than 
understaffing, misrepresentations of quality of care and violations of 22 CCR 72329.1. (See 
Opp. p. 10, ll. 11 – 23 [citing violations of 22 CCR §§ 72315, 72311(a)(3)(B), 72547, 72527(a)], 
pp. 12, l. 3 - 13, l. 4 [quoting from Compl. ¶¶ 11, 18 -21, 23, 26 – 28, 32].)  

Manor Care acknowledges these allegations cited by plaintiff are separate and apart from 
understaffing and misrepresentations regarding quality of care but asserts, "Plaintiff does not 
state any of these allegations in her cause of action for Violation of Patient's Rights," selectively 
quoting portions of paragraphs 35 and 36 of the first cause of action.  (Reply, p. 3, ll. 21-22.)  
The first paragraph of Plaintiff's first cause of action, however, specifically incorporates "all 
preceding paragraphs to this cause of action."  (Compl. ¶ 34 [emphasis added].)  Paragraphs 
35 and 36 also allege violations other than understaffing and misrepresentations regarding the 
quality of care, such as the requirement that defendant have an operable nurses' call system in 
all nursing units and provide signal communications between nurses and patients  (Compl. ¶ 35, 
p. 15, ll. 14-15), defendant's duty to protect Plaintiff from health and safety hazards, defendant's 
obligation to provide Plaintiff "fall prevention interventions," and defendant improperly leaving 
Plaintiff unmonitored without adequate care or treatment (Compl. ¶ 36, p. 15, l. 25 – 16, l. 1).  

Mootness 

Manor Care also argues that by tendering a check for $500 to plaintiff, it has provided her with 
all the relief she could recover under her § 1430 cause of action, and thereby mooted the claim.  
There are two fatal flaws in the contention. 

First, the assertion that Manor Care has sent a $500 check is not based on anything in the 
pleadings, nor anything of which the Court could take judicial notice.  And on the contrary, 
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plaintiff denies ever receiving any such check.  That takes this factual contention out of 
consideration on a motion for judgment on the pleadings. 

And second, although $500 is all the money damages plaintiff could recover on this cause of 
action, it is not all the relief she may receive.  Even though Plaintiff has not sought injunctive 
relief in connection with the first cause of action (see Compl. Prayer ¶ 7, asserting injunctive 
relief under Unruh Civil Rights Act), under Health & Safety Code § 1430(b), plaintiff is also 
alleging a right to attorneys' fees and costs if she proves Manor Care committed the regulatory 
violations plaintiff alleges other than understaffing and misrepresentations regarding the quality 
of care.  Manor Care implicitly concedes that Plaintiff is entitled to assert her claim for attorneys' 
fees and costs in connection with the first cause of action (Reply, p. 4, ll. 24-25, stating 
defendant requested "negotiations" on the attorneys' fees).  Negotiations are good, but they are 
not a result, and they do not moot an otherwise live cause of action. 

Even if this tender had occurred at the very outset of the case, plaintiff might be entitled to at 
least some minimal fees incurred in preparing the complaint.  As it is, the fees that may be due 
could be more substantial.  It remains to be seen whether the continued viability of this cause of 
action really adds anything of substance to the rest of the trial of the case, and determining what 
fees should be allocated to this statutory cause of action may be a challenge in the future.  But 
that is a topic for a later time. 

All parties are informed that effective January 1, 2021, this case is reassigned to Department 7 
(Judge Baskin). 
 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01232 
CASE NAME: NEFERTARI VS GRUPE MANAGEMENT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, 
SUMM ADJ FILED BY BIGELOW CONTRACTING INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The hearing on the motion is continued to 9:00 a.m. on November 20, 2020. 
 
All parties are informed that effective January 1, 2021, this case is reassigned to Department 7 
(Judge Baskin). 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01590 
CASE NAME: AL-BAHRANI VS. SIGNET MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL ARBITRATION & STAY PROCEEDINGS 
FILED BY CITIBANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The unopposed motion of Citibank to compel arbitration between itself and plaintiffs is granted. 
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Citibank’s motion asks that “these proceedings” be stayed pending arbitration, but doesn’t 
specify what proceedings it means exactly.  If Citibank means only that the bilateral litigation 
between themselves and plaintiffs should be stayed, that is uncontroversial and appropriate. 
 
If Citibank means that the rest of the case should be stayed, however, that is not called for.  
Plaintiffs have sued several different sets of defendants, and their claims against Citibank do not 
appear to be critical for plaintiffs’ claims against the other defendants.  Moreover, the realtor 
defendants have filed a somewhat generic cross-complaint against all other defendants 
including Citibank, and they comment in their response to this motion that they have no 
arbitration agreement and cannot be compelled to participate in arbitration – a point that 
Citibank does not respond to in its subsequent Notice of Non-Opposition. 
 
Accordingly, the stay covers only the bilateral litigation between plaintiffs and Citibank.  It does 
not cover plaintiffs’ claims against other defendants, nor does it cover the cross-complaint 
against Citibank and others. 
 
All parties are informed that effective January 1, 2021, this case is reassigned to Department 7 
(Judge Baskin). 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00070 
CASE NAME: GURDIYAL VS. SINGH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR EXAMINATION INTO AND DETERMINATION OF 
PLTF'S FILED BY SINGHSIDHU GURDIYAL, RAVINDER SINGH, RANBIR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a quiet-title action.  Plaintiff seeks an examination and determination of title pursuant to 
Code of Civil Procedure § 760.010.  The motion was originally calendared for September 25, but 
was continued then because of a possible bankruptcy stay and the pendency of defendant 
Singh’s motion for relief from default.  On September 25 it was shown that there is no 
bankruptcy stay, and plaintiffs stipulated to granting of Singh’s motion.  Accordingly, the 
examination was put over to this date so that defendants could file any evidence or arguments 
they have in opposition to quieting title in plaintiffs’ favor. 
 
They have filed nothing, and their previous opposition raised only insubstantial procedural 
points, not anything of substance on the title issues.  The Court has examined the proofs and 
legal arguments submitted by plaintiffs, and finds that plaintiffs’ right to a quiet-title judgment is 
well supported and substantively unopposed.  Accordingly, the Court will sign plaintiffs’ 
proposed order quieting title. 
 
All parties are informed that effective January 1, 2021, this case is reassigned to Department 7 
(Judge Baskin). 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00512 
CASE NAME: CITY OF ELK GROVE VS ARNTZ BUI 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended CROSS COMPLAINT of SWA GROUP 
FILED BY ROEBBELEN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This demurrer is continued to December 4, 2020.  Roebbelen is invited (though not required) to 
file and serve a reply brief by November 20, addressing SWA’s citations to North American 
Chemical Co. v. Superior Court (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 764, and Stonegate Homeowners Assn. 
v. R&R Palacios Construction, Inc. (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 740. 
 
All parties are informed that effective January 1, 2021, this case is reassigned to Department 7 
(Judge Baskin). 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00849 
CASE NAME: DIRECT CHASSISLINK VS ROYAL IN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR VACATE DEFAULT JUDGMENT & ENTRY OF 
DEFAULT FILED BY ROYAL INTERMODAL INC., A CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant’s motion for relief from default and default judgment is granted.  Defendant shall file 
and serve its answer by November 20. 
 
This is a collections matter for alleged services rendered.  Plaintiff served the summons and 
complaint on defendant’s registered agent for service of process, which was a UPS Store in 
Hercules.  Defendant’s motion confirms that this was its valid registered agent.  Service was 
valid and appropriate. 
 
Defendant, however, says it never got the documents.  Under Code of Civil Procedure § 415.20 
and Bus. & Profs. Code § 17538.5(d), the UPS Store was required to place the papers in 
defendant’s box within 48 hours, which presumably it did; the declaration of defendant’s 
principal says he never went to check due to COVID.  The UPS Store was also required to mail 
the papers to the customer’s last known home or personal address.  Defendant presents 
nothing from the UPS Store as to whether that was or was not done, but states that nothing of 
the kind was received. 
 
Defendant contends that this invalidates the service of process.  No, it doesn’t.  If the UPS Store 
didn’t do its job, that’s between defendant and the UPS Store.  Plaintiff has neither any 
responsibility for seeing that the UPS Store mails the documents to defendant, nor any way of 
confirming whether the UPS Store has done so.  The service was valid. 
 
Nevertheless, if defendant in fact didn’t receive the summons and complaint from the UPS Store 
(and the only evidence before the Court is that it didn’t), defendant has established a valid case 
of excusable neglect under Code of Civil Procedure § 473.  Relief is granted on that basis.  
Plaintiff argues that defendant didn’t show diligence – but it doesn’t appear that defendant had 
any knowledge that this suit had been filed. 
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The case is set for Case Management Conference on February 17, 2021, at 8:30 a.m., in 
Department 7. 
 
All parties are informed that effective January 1, 2021, this case is reassigned to Department 7 
(Judge Baskin). 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00990 
CASE NAME: LONESTAR VS. PHH MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant’s demurrer is sustained without leave to amend as to the First Causes of Action, 

and is sustained with leave to amend as to the Second and Third Causes of Action.  

Defendant’s unopposed request for judicial notice is granted.  Plaintiff shall file and serve a 

second amended complaint on or before December 11, 2020.  If she does not do so, defendant 

should prepare a judgment. 

1st C/A.  The First Cause of Action is for violation of Civil Code § 2923.55, part of the 

Homeowner Bill of Rights (HBOR).  This statute requires a loan servicer to communicate with 

the borrower concerning alternatives to foreclosure at least 30 days before recording a notice of 

default, and to include a declaration of compliance within the notice. 

The Court sustains defendant’s demurrer because plaintiff affirmatively alleges that, after 

defendant recorded the notice of default, defendant reviewed and denied plaintiff’s application 

for a loan modification.  (FAC, ¶ 11.)  The Court finds that this cured any earlier violation of 

§ 2923.55.  The statute was designed to put borrower and servicer in contact, and that has 

happened.  Further, because no trustee’s deed has been recorded, defendant faces no further 

liability under the ‘safe harbor’ provision in the HBOR remedies statute: 

(c) A mortgage servicer, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent shall 

not be liable for any violation that it has corrected and remedied prior to the 

recordation of the trustee’s deed upon sale, or that has been corrected and 

remedied by third parties working on its behalf prior to the recordation of the 

trustee’s deed upon sale. 

(Civil Code § 2924.12(c).)  

In the opposition memorandum, plaintiff argues that defendant was required to rescind and re-

record the notice of default in order to cure the alleged violation of § 2923.55.  The Court finds 

this argument unpersuasive.  Rescinding and re-recording the notice of default would serve no 

useful purpose. 

2nd C/A.  The Second Cause of Action is for violation of Civil Code § 2923.7.  This statute 

requires a servicer to appoint a single point of contact or SPOC, and to assign the SPOC certain 
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specified duties.  The SPOC acts as a point person in discussions between a servicer and a 

borrower concerning alternatives to foreclosure.  The Court sustains defendant’s demurrer with 

leave to amend because plaintiff’s current allegations do not provide an adequate basis for the 

Court to determine whether the alleged violation was “material”.  (Civil Code § 2924.12(a).) 

Civil Code § 2923.6 provides in pertinent part as follows: 

(d) If the borrower’s application for a first lien loan modification is denied, the 

borrower shall have at least 30 days from the date of the written denial to appeal 

the denial and to provide evidence that the mortgage servicer’s determination 

was in error. 

[ … ] 

(f) Following the denial of a first lien loan modification application, the mortgage 

servicer shall send a written notice to the borrower identifying the reasons for 

denial, including the following: 

(1) The amount of time from the date of the denial letter in which the 

borrower may request an appeal of the denial of the first lien loan 

modification and instructions regarding how to appeal the denial. 

[ … ] 

 

In the case at bar, plaintiff does not allege whether she timely exercised her statutory right to 

appeal the denial of her application pursuant to the instructions she received, and if so, what the 

outcome was of that appeal. 

The Court takes plaintiff’s point that merely nominally appointing an SPOC does little good if the 

SPOC doesn’t do the job.  But the problem here is the timing.  The SPOC’s alleged failure to 

respond occurred after plaintiff’s application had been denied.  The point of the SPOC was to 

assist and coordinate in pursuing the application.  It would appear to the Court that plaintiff’s 

SPOC had no further role to play once plaintiff received the written denial, and that plaintiff’s 

sole remedy at that point was an appeal.  At most, the SPOC might have been expected to 

assist in presenting an appeal.  But plaintiff does not allege that she ever attempted to pursue 

any appeal, nor that she ever asked the SPOC for any help that was denied.  Accordingly, it 

would appear that any technical violation of the SPOC statute at that late date could not have 

been “material”. 

3rd C/A.  The Third Cause of Action is for violation of the Unfair Competition Law.  The Court 
sustains defendant’s demurrer to this cause of action because it is superfluous, in light of the 
limited remedies available under the UCL.  (See Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 and § 17204.)  
Plaintiff may already seek injunctive relief under the HBOR remedies statute.  (Civil Code 
§ 2924.12(a).)  And plaintiff may not seek restitution because of the HBOR remedy statute’s 
“safe harbor” provision quoted above.  (Civil Code 2924.12(c).)  That leaves no remedy 
available to be sought under the Unfair Competition Law. 
 
If plaintiff contests this tentative to seek further leave to amend, she should be prepared at the 
hearing to explain what she has in mind and why it will be viable. 
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All parties are informed that effective January 1, 2021, this case is reassigned to Department 7 
(Judge Baskin). 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01202 
CASE NAME: CASTANEDA VS ELMORE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR INTERLOCUTORY JGMNT OF PRTN BY SALE; 
APPT REF FILED BY JENNIFER CASTANEDA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s unopposed motion for an interlocutory judgment of partition by sale is granted.  
However, the parties should hold off on actually engaging a referee while they discuss possible 
alternatives that would be cheaper for both sides. 
 
This is a simple partition action by one of two tenants-in-common, formerly cohabitants.  
Defendant is still residing in the property.  He was served with the complaint and his default has 
been entered.  He appeared at an ex parte hearing last Tuesday, seeking relief from the default.  
The Court denied the ex parte request, because it did not appear defendant had been diligent in 
responding, and more importantly, because defendant’s presence or absence from the case 
could make no difference to this motion.  Defendant acknowledges the basic facts – that the 
parties are co-owners, and plaintiff is entitled to cash out her share by partition.  Given that 
basic agreement, the entry of this interlocutory judgment amounts to a ministerial step. 
 
It is, however, only the opening of the bidding, so to speak.  Defendant seeks to appear in the 
action so that he can try to buy plaintiff out directly via refinancing.  If that is possible, it would be 
in both parties’ interests.  Not only would it allow defendant to continue to own and occupy the 
premises, but it would save both parties the considerable expense of both a referee’s fee and a 
listing agent’s commission.  There is nothing about defendant either being in default or not being 
in default that prevents the parties from pursuing that path, as well as discussing any issues that 
may exist as to the dollar amounts involved. 
 
Accordingly, defendant can file his request for relief from default as a noticed motion if 
necessary.  However, as the Court discussed in the ex parte hearing, it encourages plaintiff to 
consider stipulating to relief from default because partition actions generally proceed more 
smoothly if all parties are formally participating.  Further, in practical terms the mechanics of 
what happens next – whether a buyout, or an agreed broker listing, or the full course of 
engaging a referee – are likely to work out essentially the same whether defendant is formally in 
default or not. 
 
All parties are informed that effective January 1, 2021, this case is reassigned to Department 7 
(Judge Baskin). 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01229 
CASE NAME: MARQUEZ VS NISSAN NORTH AMERIC 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PUNITIVE DAMAGES CLAIMS FILED BY 
NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is defendant's motion to strike plaintiff's request for punitive damages from her 
complaint (paragraph “E” in prayer for relief and ¶70).  Plaintiff appears to agree that her claim 
for punitive damages is based on her third cause of action for fraud, which is the subject of 
defendant’s demurrer.  (Opp. to MTS, 2, ll. 6-9.)  For the reasons set forth below in the tentative 
ruling on the demurrer (see Line 10), the Court has sustained defendant's demurrer to the third 
cause of action, with leave to amend.  Based on the deficiencies found in the third cause of 
action, the Court grants the motion to strike, with leave to amend. 

All parties are informed that effective January 1, 2021, this case is reassigned to Department 7 
(Judge Baskin). 
 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01229 
CASE NAME: MARQUEZ VS NISSAN NORTH AMERIC 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of MARQUEZ FILED BY NISSAN 
NORTH AMERICA, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant Nissan North America, Inc. (NNA) demurs to the third cause of action in plaintiff’s 
complaint, for “fraudulent inducement – concealment”.  The demurrer is sustained with leave 
to amend.  Plaintiff shall file and serve any amended complaint on or before December 11, 
2020.  If she elects not to do so, defendant’s time to answer the surviving portions of the 
complaint will run from then. 

Background  

Plaintiff Pamela Marquez alleges that she purchased a new 2018 Nissan Pathfinder from an 
unidentified “Seller” (presumably a dealership) on or about January 13, 2019 for personal, 
family, and/or household purposes.  (Complaint, ¶¶4-5.)  With the purchase, plaintiff received 
various warranties from defendant.  (Complaint, ¶7.)  On multiple occasions, plaintiff has had to 
bring the vehicle in for service related to issues such a defective screen, window problems, 
defective ICC unit, and suspension fault.  (Complaint, ¶¶9-10.)  Plaintiff was assured the vehicle 
would be brought into conformity with all applicable warranties.  (Complaint, ¶¶11-12.)  

Plaintiff alleges that NNA manufactured and/or distributed more than five hundred thousand 
vehicles throughout the United States equipped with defective continuously variable 
transmissions, including plaintiff’s vehicle.  (Complaint, ¶14.)  This transmission defect can 
cause problems with acceleration, shaking and “shuddering”, and complete failure to function, 
leading to dangerous situations while driving, especially when a driver is attempting to 
accelerate from a stop while merging with highway traffic or drive uphill.  (Complaint, ¶¶15-16.)  
Plaintiff alleges NNA knew or should have known about the defects, as evidenced by the 
issuance of various Technical Service Bulletins, has not figured out how to remedy the defect, 
but continues to manufacture and sell vehicles with defective transmissions to consumers 
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anyway, including plaintiff.  (Complaint, ¶¶18-34.)  Plaintiff would not have purchased the 
vehicle had she known about the defect.  (Complaint, ¶33.) 

In her complaint, plaintiff alleges three causes of action: (1) Breach of Implied Warranty of 
Merchantability under Song-Beverly Warranty Act; (2) Breach of Express Warranty under Song-
Beverly Warranty Act; and (3) Fraudulent Inducement – Concealment.  She seeks damages, 
civil penalties, attorneys’ fees, and other remedies. 

Meet and Confer Efforts 

Defendant’s attorney attaches an email sent to counsel for plaintiff which indicates he made 
some effort to meet and confer with plaintiff, but did not do so “in person or by telephone” as 
required by Code of Civil Procedure § 430.41(a).  Defendant is advised to follow the mandates 
of the statute in the future. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant requests judicial notice of “the above pleadings” and an unspecified “judicial 
admission set forth therein” without identifying the pleadings or judicial admission. The Court 
cannot grant judicial notice of unidentified pleadings or purported judicial admissions, and in any 
event judicial notice is unnecessary as to pleadings in this case. 

Defendant additionally requests judicial notice of a database maintained by the NTSB, 
apparently on the basis that the database includes Technical Service Bulletins that revealed the 
transmission problems publicly.  It does not provide any copies of any such content, however, 
nor show how they would be relevant.  The Court declines to hunt through the database to 
determine what might be relevant.  In any event, the Court is not persuaded that these 
Technical Service Bulletins could be relevant to plaintiff’s fraud claim.  If plaintiff otherwise had a 
valid claim that she was defrauded about the transmission problems (whether by affirmative 
misrepresentation or by concealment), it would not be a valid answer to say that the concealed 
or misrepresented information was available in a government database.  Judicial notice of the 
database is denied.  

Discussion 

The limited role of a demurrer is to test the legal sufficiency of a complaint. It raises issues of 
law, not fact, regarding the form or content of the opposing party's pleading. (Donabedian v. 
Mercury Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 994.) For purposes of a demurrer, all properly 
pleaded facts are admitted as true. (Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist. (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962, 967.) A 
court does not, however, assume the truth of contentions, deductions or conclusions of law. 
(Ibid.) In ruling on a demurrer, the court considers the face of the pleading attacked and matters 
subject to judicial notice. (Code Civ. Proc. § 430.30(a).) If a complaint does not state a cause of 
action, but there is a reasonable possibility that the defect can be cured by amendment, leave to 
amend must be granted. (Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26, 
39.)  

Plaintiff's third cause of action for fraudulent inducement is based on 's alleged non-disclosure of 
known defects in the type of transmission used in the vehicle when the vehicle was sold to 
plaintiff.  Defendant demurs to this cause of action on grounds that plaintiff has not pleaded this 
cause of action with the specificity required under the case law, that plaintiff has not alleged a 
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transactional relationship between plaintiff and NNA giving rise to a duty to disclose, and that 
the cause of action is barred by the economic loss rule. 

NNA relies on the general principle that fraud must be pleaded with specificity, such as 

allegation as to exactly who made a misrepresentation, when, and to whom.  But that principle 

does not fit well in general when the allegation is not of an affirmative misrepresentation, but of 

failure to disclose.  “How does one show ‘how’ and ‘by what means’ something didn’t happen, or 

‘when’ it never happened, or ‘where’ it never happened?”  (Alfaro v. Community Housing 

Development System & Planning Assn. 2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1356, 1384.) 

That observation, however, does not necessarily get plaintiff entirely off the hook as to 

specificity requirements.  If the applicable law otherwise requires allegation of some particular 

sets of facts – such as an affirmative but incomplete representation, a direct transactional 

relationship, or a safety defect – the principle of specificity in pleading fraud may require 

specificity in laying out those facts. 

NNA argues that the fraudulent concealment claim fails because there is no allegation of any 

transactional relationship between plaintiff, as a buyer from a dealership, and NNA as the 

manufacturer.  The law on this point is discussed at length in the recent decision of Bigler-

Engler v. Breg, Inc. (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 276, 310-12 (footnote omitted): 

Breg contends the evidence does not support the jury's verdict on Engler's claim 
for intentional concealment.  “[T]he elements of a cause of action for fraud based 
on concealment are: ‘“(1) the defendant must have concealed or suppressed a 
material fact, (2) the defendant must have been under a duty to disclose the fact 
to the plaintiff, (3) the defendant must have intentionally concealed or suppressed 
the fact with the intent to defraud the plaintiff, (4) the plaintiff must have been 
unaware of the fact and would not have acted as he did if he had known of the 
concealed or suppressed fact, [***55]  and (5) as a result of the concealment or 
suppression of the fact, the plaintiff must have sustained damage.” …’… .” 
(Kaldenbach v. Mutual of Omaha Life Ins. Co. (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 830, 850.) 

Based on the evidence presented at trial, Breg argues the second element 
above, a duty to disclose, is absent here because there was no transactional 
relationship between Engler and Breg. This court examined the circumstances 
giving rise to a duty to disclose in LiMandri v. Judkins (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 326 
(LiMandri). In that case, we explained,  “There are ‘four circumstances in which 
nondisclosure or concealment may constitute actionable fraud: (1) when the 
defendant is in a fiduciary relationship with the plaintiff; (2) when the defendant 
had exclusive knowledge of material facts not known to the plaintiff; (3) when the 
defendant actively conceals a material fact from the plaintiff; and (4) when the 
defendant makes partial representations but also suppresses some material 
facts.’” (Id. at p. 336.) Where, as here, a fiduciary relationship does not 
exist  [**113]  between the parties, only the latter three circumstances may apply. 
These three circumstances, however, “presuppose[] the existence of some other 
relationship between the plaintiff and defendant in which a duty to disclose can 
arise.” (Id. at pp. 336–337.) “A duty to disclose facts arises only when the parties 

https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
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are in a relationship that gives rise to the duty, such as ‘“seller and buyer, 
employer and prospective employee, doctor and patient, or parties entering into 
any kind of contractual arrangement.”’” (Shin v. Kong (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 498, 
509 [95 Cal. Rptr. 2d 304].) 

Our Supreme Court has described the necessary relationship giving rise to a duty 
to disclose as a “transaction” between the plaintiff and the 
defendant:  “In transactions which do not involve fiduciary or confidential 
relations, a cause of action for non-disclosure of material facts may arise in at 
least three instances: (1) the defendant makes representations but does not 
disclose facts which materially qualify the facts disclosed, or which render his 
disclosure likely to mislead; (2) the facts are known or accessible only to 
defendant, and defendant knows they are not known to or reasonably 
discoverable by the plaintiff; (3) the defendant actively conceals discovery from 
the plaintiff.” (Warner Constr. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles (1970) 2 Cal.3d 285, 
294, italics added, fns. omitted.) Other cases have described the requisite 
relationship with the same term. (See, e.g., Hoffman v. 162 North Wolfe 
LLC (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1178, 1187; LiMandri, supra, 52 Cal.App.4th at p. 
337 [“As a matter of common sense, such a relationship can only come into 
being as a result of some sort of transaction between the parties.”].) [***57]  Such 
a transaction must necessarily arise from direct dealings between the plaintiff and 
the defendant; it cannot arise between the defendant and the public at large. 

Here, plaintiff does not allege any direct buyer-seller or other transactional relationship with 

NNA. 

As Bigler-Engler reflects, a fraudulent concealment claim may rest on partial and misleading 

communications to consumers in general, and therefore to the particular consumer in the case.  

(7 Cal.App.5th at 312-14).  Hence, if it were alleged (for example) that plaintiff had relied on 

product brochures that NNA intended to be given to showroom consumers, and those brochures 

were misleading in failing to disclose transmission defects actually known to NNA, that might 

support a fraudulent concealment claim on the basis of the duty to avoid fraudulent omissions 

from affirmative statements.  The complaint, however, does not allege any such promotional 

materials or misleading partial representations, and plaintiff’s opposition brief does not put 

forward such a theory. 

Instead, plaintiff relies on an argument that there is a duty not to fraudulently conceal defects 

that constitute a threat to personal safety.  Assuming that the complaint adequately alleges 

safety problems (as opposed to performance and reliability), however, plaintiff cites no authority 

convincingly establishing such a “safety” exception to the usual rules discussed in Bigler-Engler.  

That case, after all, did directly involve consumer safety.  It pointed out, however, that the cases 

invoked for a duty to disclose safety defects related to strict-liability personal injury torts rather 

than to fraudulent concealment.  (7 Cal.App.5th at 312.) 

https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3d3cc0b1-d3e7-44ea-83fa-130428422d20&pdsearchterms=7+cal+app+5th+310&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdstartin=&pdpsf=&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=Jys5kkk&earg=pdsf&prid=6916e8ec-08eb-49ce-a39a-5e204791f0fe
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The other cases plaintiff cites for the safety exception actually hold against the plaintiffs because 

they presented no safety-concern allegations.  (Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co. (2006) 

144 Cal.App.4th 824; Bardin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp. (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1255.)  Nor is 

Falk v. GMC (N.D.Cal. 2007) 496 F.Supp.2d 1088, helpful.  The court’s focus there was on the 

materiality of the asserted undisclosed defect, not on a safety exception; and it is unclear how 

the decision got around the problem of the absence of a transactional relationship. 

The Court therefore sustains the demurrer to this cause of action based on Bigler-Engler and 
the cases it cites and discusses.  It allows leave to amend, however, because this is a first 
pleading and plaintiff may be able to add other allegations that could suffice. 

In light of this ruling the Court does not reach defendant’s arguments concerning the economic 
loss rule.  It does note, however, that fraud – as opposed to, say, negligence or personal injury – 
is arguably an inherently economic tort.  If this argument is renewed on further demurrer, NNA 
would do well to lay out why an economic-loss rule, as applied to the tort of fraud, would not 
essentially repeal the tort. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-1530 
CASE NAME: ZWAHLEN VS TEXEIRA 
HEARING ON PETITION TO/FOR COMPEL ARBITRATION AND RQST ATTORNEY 
FEES FILED BY STEVE TEXEIRA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This matter is taken off calendar.  See last week’s tentative. 
 

 

 
ADD-ONS 

 

 

12.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC20-00842 
CASE NAME: RUDENKO VS CALIFORNIA STAR REMODELING 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FILED BY 
YURIY GALEEV 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant California Star Remodeling’s motion to strike the first amended complaint is frivolous, 
and it is denied.  Under Code of Civil Procedure § 472, plaintiff did not require leave of court to 
file an amended complaint before defendants had filed any response. 
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13.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC20-00842 
CASE NAME: RUDENKO VS CALIFORNIA STAR REMODELING 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FILED BY 
CALIFORNIA STAR REMODELING INC.  
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant Galeev’s motion to strike the first amended complaint is frivolous, and it is denied.  
Under Code of Civil Procedure § 472, plaintiff did not require leave of court to file an amended 
complaint before defendants had filed any response. 
 

  

 14.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC20-00842 
CASE NAME: RUDENKO VS CALIFORNIA STAR REMODELING 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1ST AMENDED COMPLAINT OF RUDENKO FILED BY YURIY 
GALEEV 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant Galeev’s demurrer to the first amended complaint (FAC) is sustained with leave to 
amend as to the second cause of action (breach of contract), and otherwise overruled.  Plaintiff 
may file and serve a second amended complaint by December 4.  In the event that she elects 
not to do so, Galeev’s time to answer the remaining parts of the FAC will be December 11. 
 
Disgorgement.  Defendant argues that there is no cause of action for disgorgement.  But he 
himself recites the statute that creates a cause of action for disgorgement in case of unlicensed 
contracting, namely Bus. & Prof. Code § 7031(b).  Defendant does not dispute that the FAC 
adequately alleges unlicensed contracting.  Moreover, it adequately alleges that Galeev 
personally has conducted such unlicensed contracting. 
 
Breach of contract.  The FAC alleges that the contract was between plaintiff and defendant 
California Star Remodeling.  It does not allege that Galeev personally was a party to the 
contract, nor does it articulate any other basis on which he personally would be liable for 
California Star Remodeling’s breach of contract.  The demurrer is therefore sustained to that 
extent. 
 
Other causes of action.  Defendant’s demurrer does not separately address the FAC’s third 
cause of action (negligence) or fourth cause of action (UCL).  There may be questions about 
asserting a tort cause of action for failing to perform a contract, but defendant’s demurrer does 
not raise any such questions.  The demurrer is therefore overruled as to these causes of action 
because they are not substantively attacked. 
 
The fifth cause of action is not pleaded against this defendant. 
 
Finally, defendant’s demurrer refers generically to defenses apparent on the face of the 
complaint.  But it never says what defense is supposedly found in the FAC. 
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 15.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC20-00842 
CASE NAME: RUDENKO VS CALIFORNIA STAR REMODELING 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1ST AMENDED COMPLAINT OF RUDENKO FILED BY 
CALIFORNIA STAR REMODELING INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant California Star Remodeling’s demurrer to the first amended complaint (FAC) is 
overruled.  Defendant must file and serve its answer by November 20. 
 
Disgorgement.  Defendant argues that there is no cause of action for disgorgement.  But it itself 
recites the statute that creates a cause of action for disgorgement in case of unlicensed 
contracting, namely Bus. & Prof. Code § 7031(b).  Defendant does not dispute that the FAC 
adequately alleges unlicensed contracting. 
 
Breach of contract.  The demurrer asserts conclusorily that the FAC does not adequately allege 
defendant’s breaches.  On the contrary, it spells out in some detail the respects in which 
defendant failed to perform its contractual obligations. 
 
Other causes of action.  Defendant’s demurrer does not separately address the FAC’s third 
cause of action (negligence) or fourth cause of action (UCL).  There may be questions about 
asserting a tort cause of action for failing to perform a contract, but defendant’s demurrer does 
not raise any such questions.  The demurrer is therefore overruled as to these causes of action 
because they are not substantively attacked. 
 
The fifth cause of action is not pleaded against this defendant. 
 
Finally, defendant’s demurrer refers generically to defenses apparent on the face of the 
complaint.  But it never says what defense is supposedly found in the FAC. 
 

 

16.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSRA20-0004 
CASE NAME: FAROOQ-ABDUL:ALEEM VS TANIGUCH 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: COMPLEX CASE STATUS CONFERENCE SET BY 
DEPARTMENT 1 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is not a complex case and should not be designated as one.  All filings in the case must be 
paper, not electronic.  They must be filed with the Contra Costa Superior Court, not the San 
Mateo Superior Court. 
 
Defendants’ counsel is requested to inform the Court whether their law firm represents Judge 
Clare Maier in any unrelated cases. 
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17.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSRA20-0004 
CASE NAME: FAROOQ-ABDUL:ALEEM VS TANIGUCH 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE SET BY 
DEPARTMENT 1 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 16. 
 

  

 18.  TIME:  9:01  CASE#: MSRA20-0004 
CASE NAME: FAROOQ-ABDUL:ALEEM VS TANIGUCH 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: DEMURRER SET BY DEPARTMENT 1 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The demurrer is taken off calendar in light of the Court’s comments in granting leave to file a 
first amended complaint (Line 19). 
 

  

 19.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSRA20-0004 
CASE NAME: FAROOQ-ABDUL:ALEEM VS TANIGUCH 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT SET 
BY DEPARTMENT 1 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion for leave to file an amended complaint is granted in part.  Plaintiff may file a 
First Amended Complaint.  But he may not file the form of amended complaint he has proffered 
as of now. 
 
It is obvious that plaintiff’s complaint is badly in need of amending.  The complaint is simply 
incomprehensible and incoherent.  The Court has read it through multiple times and still has no 
idea of what claims plaintiff is asserting, or against whom, or on what factual allegations, or on 
what asserted legal basis.  Plaintiff seems to be asserting some claims based on bonds of some 
kind, apparently issued or otherwise arranged by the Allianz defendants.  But he never identifies 
what the bonds are, who owns or holds them, who the obligor(s) may be, or why anyone is in 
breach of them.  Still less does he explain what these alleged bonds have to do with either 
himself, or the defendants affiliated with the San Mateo court.  Plaintiff seems to assume that 
the reader already knows the facts he is asserting, and so he proceeds with his legal 
characterizations of those facts.  He never states the facts. 
 
Unfortunately, however, plaintiff’s proffered amended complaint is no better.  It is equally 
incomprehensible.  Accordingly, the Court does not grant plaintiff leave to file the form of 
amended complaint he has proffered to date. 
 
However, the Court does grant plaintiff leave to file a First Amended Complaint that complies 
with Title 6 of the Code of Civil Procedure (§§ 420 et seq.), starting with the requirement that the 
pleading must contain “a statement of the facts constituting the cause of action, in ordinary and 
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precise language”.  (Code of Civil Procedure § 425(a)(1).)  The Court suggests that plaintiff 
forgo his constitutionalist rhetoric and instead stick to stating the facts he alleges to be true, with 
a comprehensible explanation of why those facts give him – and him personally – a legal claim 
against particular defendants. 
 
In this respect, the Court has in mind plaintiff’s telephonic comments on last week’s law-and-
motion calendar, when he declined to identify himself by name, but asserted that he was suing 
on behalf of the “Beneficiary”, apparently meaning the United States Government.  If that is his 
theory, it is not readily visible in either of his present two pleadings.  Moreover, as the Court 
pointed out to plaintiff on the telephone hearing, if he intends to assert a claim on behalf of the 
United States, he will need to identify the legal and factual basis on which he is entitled to act as 
the designated representative of the federal government in suing on its behalf.  And he may 
further face the additional problem that California law would require him to be an attorney 
admitted to practice law before he could litigate on behalf of someone else such as the federal 
government. 
 
Plaintiff may file and serve his First Amended Complaint by December 11, 2020, along with a 
valid proof of service.  If he does not do so, this case will be dismissed for lack of a viable 
pleading and for lack of prosecution. 
 

 

 
 


